# UNITED NATIONS

## GENERAL ASSEMBLY



SECURITY



Distr. GENERAL

A/34/543 S/13566 3 October 1979

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY Thirty-fourth session Agenda item 21 QUESTION OF CYPRUS

SECURITY COUNCIL Thirty-fourth year

### Letter dated 26 September 1979 from the Permanent Representative of Cyprus to the United Nations addressed to the Secretary-General

Upon instructions from my Government I have the honour to attach hereto the text of a resolution unanimously passed by the House of Representatives of the Republic of Cyprus at its meeting of 20 September 1979.

I should be grateful if this letter were circulated as a document of the General Assembly, under agenda item 21, and of the Security Council.

(<u>Signed</u>) Andreas V. MAVROMMATIS Ambassador Permanent Representative of Cyprus to the United Nations

A/34/543 S/13566 English Annex Page 1

#### ANNEX

#### Resolution passed by the House of Representatives of Cyprus on 20 September 1979

The House of Representatives, on the occasion of the forthcoming debate on the Cyprus question at the thirty-fourth session of the General Assembly of the United Nations, resolves as follows:

1. It declares that it considers it unacceptable that Turkey, a Member State of the United Nations Organization, should defiantly disregard the resolutions and decisions of the United Nations and continue acts and activities aimed at abolishing the independence, sovereignty and territorial integrity of another Member State of the Organization.

2. It denounces the fact that, although five years have elapsed since the Turkish invasion and in spite of the adoption of a series of resolutions by the United Nations Security Council and General Assembly, yet the resolutions of the United Nations remain unimplemented and the Turkish forces continue to occupy 40 per cent of the territory of Cyprus, violating by their presence the independence and integrity of the Republic of Cyprus, and it calls for the immediate implementation of the resolutions of the United Nations General Assembly and the decisions of the Security Council.

3. It supports the holding of an intercommunal conference on the Cyprus problem within the framework and under the auspices of the United Nations Organization, to discuss the international aspects of the Cyprus problem.

4. It strongly supports the efforts of the Government of the Republic of Cyprus for a solution of the Cyprus problem on the basis of the resolutions and decisions of the United Nations, the Makarios-Denktash guidelines of 12 February 1977, the 10-point Kyprianou-Denktash agreement of 19 May 1979, and it reiterates its adherence to a political solution of the Cyprus problem through meaningful and constructive talks to be carried out within the framework of the United Nations Organization and the auspices and personal guidance of the United Nations Secretary-General.

5. It declares that the immutable objective of the struggle of the people of Cyprus is full independence, sovereignty, unity of the State and territorial integrity and non-alignment of the Republic of Cyprus and all its people and protection of the inalienable human rights of all the citizens of the Republic. It rejects any solution resulting in the abolition of the Republic of Cyprus and the territorial integrity of Cyprus, and precludes any solution resulting in any way in the annexation of the whole or part of the territory of the Republic of Cyprus to any other State, the manifest or disguised partition of the Republic of Cyprus as a separate State. A/34/543 S/13566 English Annex Page 2

6. It supports the statement made by the President of the Republic of Cyprus, Mr. Kyprianou, at the thirty-third General Assembly.

7. It is confident that the United Nations General Assembly will actively and in an effective manner support the taking by the international Organization of all practical measures necessary for the implementation of the previous resolutions and decisions of the General Assembly and the Security Council on the question of Cyprus.

\_\_\_\_